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Dear Mr. Hal

Please find euclosed ooe (1) copy of Rio Algom Mining Corp.'s "Design of Runoff

5 \

Control Facilities for Final Reclamation”™ ftor the company's Lishon, Utah facility, An addinional

four (4) copics will be forwarded to your office through regular mail

With thus submittal and in combination with the previous submittal entitled "Reclamayton

Cover Design and Analysis of Tailings at the Lisbon Uranium Mill® on June 6, 1989, the final

reclamation design for the radon attenuation cover, runotf collection, and protective armoring for
the facility 18 complete

I'his submittal also includes conanges made on the vanous cover and hill specihcations to

address the concerns raised by NR7D in s March 9, 1990, letter to Rio Algom

It yoa have any

questions concerning this nittal, please contact me at (#05; 842-1773

Sincerely,
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Re:  Lisbon Facility 3
N

License SUA-1119, Docket No. 40-8084
Reclamation Plan

Dear My, Hall;

i

Please find four (4) additional copies of Rio Algom Mizning Corp.'s *Design of

With this submittal and in

Runoff-Cowmrol Facilidies for Firal Reclamation” for the company's Lisbon, Utah facility. The

original copy was previously forwarded via "Federal Express".

combination with the previcus submittal entitled “Reclamarior Cover Dexign and Analysis of
Tailings ai the Lisbon Uraniwn Miil* on June 6, 1559, the final reclamation desiga for the radon

b
[N

attenuation cover, runoff collection, and prulective armoring for facility is compiete,

If you questions regarding this submittal please coatact me ax (405) 842-1772

Sincerely,

)
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Bill Ferdirand, Manage:
Raagiation Safety, Licensirg &
Regulatory Compliance

Enclosures: (4) As Stated
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